Authority: Emergency and Protective Services Committee Report No. 9, Clause No. 2
as adopted by Council on October 1 and 2, 1998
Enacted by Council: October 30, 1998

CITY OF TORONTO
BY-LAW No. 744-1998
To amend further By-law No. 20-85, a by-law
""Respecting the licensing, regulating and governing
of trades, callings, businesses and occupations
in the Metropolitan Area', being a by-law of the former
Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Schedule 1 of By -law No. 20-85, a by-law “Respecting the licensing, regulating and
governing of trades, callings, businesses and occupations in the Metropolitan Area”, a by-law of the
former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, as amended is repealed and Schedule “A” to this By-
law is substituted therefor.

2. Schedule “A” attached hereto shall form part of this By-law.

3. This By-law shall come into force on January 1, 1999.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 30th day of October, A.D. 1998.

CASE OOTES, NOVINA WONG,
Deputy Mayor City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)
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SCHEDULE “A” TO BY-LAW No. 744-1998

Relating to Annual Fees for Licences

Column 1
Description of Licence

Adult Entertainment Parlours:
Owner who does not operate his own adult
entertainment parlour: up to six months
for renewal

Owner who operates his own adult
entertainment parlour: up to six months
for renewal

Operator at an adult entertainment parlour: up
to six months
for renewal

Attendant at an adult entertainment parlour
for renewal

Auctioneers and other person selling or putting up
for sale goods, wares, merchandise or effects by
public auction:

for initial licence

for renewal

Bake Shop:
for initial licence
for renewal

Barber Shops:
for initial licence
for renewal

Column 2
Fee
$

1,658.00
1,609.00

3,315.00
3,217.00

1,658.00
1,609.00

186.00
85.00

169.00

68.00

143.00
45.00

143.00
45.00

Column 3
Expiry Date

March 31st or
September 30th: no
such licence to be
issued for a period
longer than six
months

March 31st or
September  30th:
no such licence to
be issued for a
period longer than
six months

March 31st or
September 30th: no
such licence to be
issued for a period
longer than six
months

September 30th
September 30th

December 31st

December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st
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Billiard Parlours:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st

Bill Posters, Advertising Sign Painters, Bulletin

Board Painters, Sign Posters:
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st

Bill Distributors:
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st

Boats - Keepers of, for hire:
for initial licence - first boat 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st

Body-rub Parlours:

Owner
for initial licence 3,289.00 September 30th
for renewal 3,191.00 September 30th
Operator
for initial licence 3,289.00 September 30th
for renewal 3,191.00 September 30th
Owner/Operator
for initial licence 6,577.00 September 30th
for renewal 6,381.00 September 30th

Person other than a licensed Owner or
Operator performing, offering or soliciting
body-rubs in, at or upon a body-rub parlour

for initial licence 186.00 September 30th
for renewal 85.00 September 30th
Bowling Alleys:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Cabs:
Taxicab Drivers
for initial licence 295.00 September 30th

for renewal 64.00 September 30th
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Taxicab Owners - for original licence:

when issued to a cab driver on the For Plate
waiting list 3,977.00 Nos. 1-1399,
fee payable on the sale of taxicab 2,509.00 September 30th
when issued to a cab owner on a waiting For Plate Nos.
list 3,977.00 1400-2799,
for renewal 597.00 October 28th; and
For Plate
Nos. 2800
and higher,

November 15th.

Livery Cab Owners:

for initial licence - first vehicle 465.00 December 31st
for each additional vehicle 432.00 December 31st
for renewal 395.00 December 31st

Livery Cab Drivers:
for initial licence 177.00 December 31st
for renewal 95.00 December 31st

Cigars or Cigarettes or Tobacco
for initial licence 163.00 December 31st
for renewal 65.00 December 31st

Collectors of Second-hand Goods

for initial licence 117.00 May 31st

for renewal 47.00 May 31st
Drain Contractors:

for initial licence 169.00 December 31st

for renewal 68.00 December 31st

Drain Layers:
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st
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Driving Schools:

to carry on the business of teaching persons to

operate motor vehicles:

With a vehicle:
for initial licence
for renewal

For each additional vehicle
for initial licence
for renewal

Without a vehicle:
for initial licence
for renewal

For each instructor employed in such business:

With a vehicle:
for initial licence
for renewal

For each additional vehicle:
for initial licence
for renewal

Without a vehicle:
for initial licence
for renewal

Electricians:
Electrical Contractor:
for initial licence
for renewal

Master Electrician:
for initial licence
for renewal

Maintenance Master Electrician:
for initial licence
for renewal

308.00
226.00

259.00
226.00

242.00

160.00

308.00

226.00

259.00
226.00

242.00
160.00

201.00
64.00

201.00
64.00

201.00
64.00

September 30th
September 30th

September 30th
September 30th

September 30th

September 30th

March 31st

March 31st

March 31st
March 31st

March 31st
March 31st

April 30th
April 30th

April 30th
April 30th

April 30th
April 30th
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Exhibitions, Shows, Places of Amusement, Theatres
and Otherwise:
Places of Amusement
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Circus when held in a place not licensed under
this by-law:
for each day of operation 143.00
for renewal 45.00
Carnival:
up to 3 attractions or rides 143.00
for renewal 45.00
4 or more attractions or rides 143.00
for renewal 45.00
Moving Picture Theatres, Theatres,
Music Halls and Concert Halls:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Public Halls
for initial licence 183.00 December 31st
for renewal 85.00 December 31st
Foodstuffs:
for each place where foodstuffs intended
for human consumption are made for sale,
offered for sale, stored or sold
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Hairdressers' Shops:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st

for renewal

45.00

December 31st
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Hawkers, Pedlars and Salesmen:
with a motor vehicle or horsedrawn vehicle:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
with a push cart or on foot:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
for a helper on vehicle aforesaid:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Heating Contractor:
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st
Master steam and hot water heating installer:
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st
Master warm air heating installer
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st
Horsedrawn Vehicles used or kept for hire for
the purpose of providing sightseeing tours:
for initial licence - first vehicle 117.00 March 31st
for each additional vehicle 68.00 March 31st
for renewal - each vehicle 47.00 March 31st
Drivers:
for initial licence 117.00 March 31st
for renewal 47.00 March 31st
Insulation Installer:
for initial licence 169.00 December 31st
for renewal 68.00 December 31st
Laundries:
for each licence for a laundryman
for each licence to a person who owns
or operates a laundry:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
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Massage Parlours:
for every person who owns or operates
a massage parlour:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
for every massagist:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Meat - Vendors of:
to sell fresh meat, other than horse meat,
in quantities less than the quarter carcass:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
to sell fresh fish:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
to sell horse meat only, in quantities less than
the quarter carcass:
for initial licence 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Motor Vehicle Racing:
to engage in racing of motor vehicles
or motorcycles or holding motor vehicle
or motorcycle races 143.00 December 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 31st
Motor Vehicles - Used for Hire:
Drivers:
for initial licence 142.00 December 31st
for renewal 36.00 December 31st
Motor Vehicles - Used for Hire:
Owner of drive-self rental car:
for initial licence 117.00 December 31st
for renewal 47.00 December 31st
Owner of drive-self motorcycle:
for initial licence 117.00 December 31st
for renewal 47.00 December 31st
Owner of drive-self rental motor scooter:
for initial licence 117.00 December 31st
for renewal 47.00 December 31st
Owner of drive-self rental snowmobile:
for initial licence 117.00 December 31st
for renewal 47.00 December 31st
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Old gold, other Precious Metals and Old Jewellery:
Dealers therein
for initial licence
for renewal

Pawnbrokers:
for initial licence
for renewal

Pedicab Owners
for initial license - first vehicle
for each additional vehicle
for renewal - each vehicle

Pedicab Drivers
for initial license
for renewal

Pet Shops:
to keep a shop or place where animals or birds
or both are sold or kept for sale:
for initial licence
for renewal

Plumbers:
Plumbing contractor:
for initial licence
for renewal
Master plumbers:
for initial licence
for renewal
Maintenance master plumber:
for initial licence
for renewal

Person who for hire or gain, and proprietary
clubs having or keeping one or more Billiard,
Pool or Bagatelle Tables:
for initial licence
for renewal

Public Address Systems:
to own or operate a public address system,
sound equipment or similar device:
for initial licence
for renewal

143.00
45.00

143.00
45.00

441.00
382.00
371.00

132.00
69.00

143.00
45.00

217.00
70.00

217.00
70.00

217.00
70.00

143.00
45.00

143.00
45.00

May 31st
May 31st

December 31st
December 31st

March 31st
March 31st
March 31st

March 31st
March 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st
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Public Garages:
including automobile service stations:
for initial licence 186.00
for renewal 88.00

Refreshment, Places of:
for each place for the reception or
entertainment of the public, other than
a standard hotel
for initial licence 183.00
for renewal 85.00

Refreshment Vehicles:

for initial licence - first vehicle 317.00
for each additional vehicle 268.00
for renewal - each vehicle 247.00
for each driver of a refreshment vehicle:
for initial licence 107.00
for renewal 56.00
for each assistant on a refreshment vehicle:
for initial licence 107.00
for renewal 56.00
Renovators:
Building renovators
for initial licence 204.00
for renewal 92.00
Chimney repairmen
for initial licence 204.00
for renewal 92.00

Building cleaners:
to carry on business as a building cleaner:

for initial licence 169.00
for renewal 68.00
for each building cleaner employed in such
business:
for initial licence 169.00
for renewal 68.00

School bus drivers:
for initial licence 117.00
for renewal 47.00

Second-hand goods and shops, salvage shops,
salvage yards and dealers
for initial licence 143.00
for renewal 45.00

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

March 31st
March 31st
March 31st

March 31st
March 31st

March 31st
March 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st

December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

May 31st
May 31st
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Special Sale:

for each $1,000.00 of cost price to owner

for initial licence
for renewal

Swimming Pool or Public Bath:
for initial licence
for renewal

Taxicab Broker:
for initial licence
for renewal

Tow Trucks:

Owners:
for initial licence - first vehicle
for each additional vehicle
for renewal

Drivers:
for initial licence
for renewal

Trailer Camp:
per month per lot

Trailer:
for a trailer kept elsewhere than in a

trailer camp for 30 days or longer in any

year -- per month

Transient Traders:
in cities and towns

persons who offer goods, wares

or merchandise for sale by auction or

otherwise, who are not on the assessment

roll for business assessment for the current

year or are on it for the first time
for initial licence
for renewal

11.00
3.00

143.00
45.00

78.00
31.00

444.00
395.00
374.00

272.00
190.00

21.00

20.00

501.00

143.00
45.00

30 days from date
of issue
additional 30 days

December 31st
December 31st

September 30th
September 30th

June 30th
June 30th
June 30th

June 30th
June 30th
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persons other than those included
in the next two previous
categories who, after the return of
the assessment roll, commence to
carry on business in premises in
respect to which they are liable
for business assessment

a sum computed by
reference to the tax on
such business
assessment which the
person would be
required to pay for the
current year in respect to
the said premises in
which he has
commenced business if
he had been previously
assessed and made
liable for such tax, and
shall be either one-half
the amount of such tax
for the whole year or
proportionate part of the
same year after he
commences business
whichever is the greater

Provided that the fee to be paid by a farmer
resident in Ontario who offers for sale only the

produce of his own farm, shall be

Victualling House:

5.00

for victualling house, ordinary or place where
fruit, fish, oysters, clams or victuals are sold to

be eaten therein
for initial licence
for renewal

Vendor of Alcoholic Beverages
for each sale location
for renewal

183.00
85.00

501.00
501.00

December 31st

December 31st
December 31st

December 31st
December 31st



