Authority: Emergency and Protective Services Committee Report No. 9, Clause No. 2

as adopted by Council on October 1 and 2, 1998

Enacted by Council: October 30, 1998

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 744-1998

To amend further By-law No. 20-85, a by-law "Respecting the licensing, regulating and governing of trades, callings, businesses and occupations in the Metropolitan Area", being a by-law of the former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Schedule 1 of By -law No. 20-85, a by-law "Respecting the licensing, regulating and governing of trades, callings, businesses and occupations in the Metropolitan Area", a by-law of the former Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, as amended is repealed and Schedule "A" to this By-law is substituted therefor.
 - 2. Schedule "A" attached hereto shall form part of this By-law.
 - **3.** This By-law shall come into force on January 1, 1999.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 30th day of October, A.D. 1998.

CASE OOTES, Deputy Mayor NOVINA WONG,

City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW No. 744-1998

Relating to Annual Fees for Licences

Column 1 Description of Licence	Column 2 Fee \$	Column 3 Expiry Date
Adult Entertainment Parlours: Owner who does not operate his own adult entertainment parlour: up to six months for renewal	1,658.00 1,609.00	March 31st or September 30th: no such licence to be issued for a period longer than six months
Owner who operates his own adult entertainment parlour: up to six months for renewal	3,315.00 3,217.00	March 31st or September 30th: no such licence to be issued for a period longer than six months
Operator at an adult entertainment parlour: up to six months for renewal	1,658.00 1,609.00	March 31st or September 30th: no such licence to be issued for a period longer than six months
Attendant at an adult entertainment parlour for renewal	186.00 85.00	September 30th September 30th
Auctioneers and other person selling or putting up for sale goods, wares, merchandise or effects by public auction:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Bake Shop:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Barber Shops:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st

Billiard Parlours: for initial licence for renewal	143.00 45.00	December 31st December 31st
Bill Posters, Advertising Sign Painters, Bulletin		
Board Painters, Sign Posters:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Bill Distributors:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Boats - Keepers of, for hire:		
for initial licence - first boat	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Body-rub Parlours:		
Owner		
for initial licence	3,289.00	September 30th
for renewal	3,191.00	September 30th
Operator	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	~
for initial licence	3,289.00	September 30th
for renewal	3,191.00	September 30th
Owner/Operator		
for initial licence	6,577.00	September 30th
for renewal	6,381.00	September 30th
	,	•
Person other than a licensed Owner or		
Operator performing, offering or soliciting		
body-rubs in, at or upon a body-rub parlour	106.00	0 1 201
for initial licence	186.00	September 30th
for renewal	85.00	September 30th
Bowling Alleys:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Cabs:		
Taxicab Drivers	205.00	Cantamban 2041
for initial licence for renewal	295.00 64.00	September 30th September 30th
IUI IUIUWAI	04.00	September 30th

Taxicab Owners - for original licence: when issued to a cab driver on the waiting list fee payable on the sale of taxicab when issued to a cab owner on a waiting list for renewal	3,977.00 2,509.00 3,977.00 597.00	For Plate Nos. 1-1399, September 30th For Plate Nos. 1400-2799, October 28th; and For Plate Nos. 2800 and higher, November 15th.
Livery Cab Owners:		
for initial licence - first vehicle	465.00	December 31st
for each additional vehicle	432.00	December 31st
for renewal	395.00	December 31st
Livery Cab Drivers:		
for initial licence	177.00	December 31st
for renewal	95.00	December 31st
Cigars or Cigarettes or Tobacco		
for initial licence	163.00	December 31st
for renewal	65.00	December 31st
Collectors of Second-hand Goods		
for initial licence	117.00	May 31st
for renewal	47.00	May 31st
Drain Contractors:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Drain Layers:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st

Driving Schools:

to carry on the business of teaching persons to operate motor vehicles:

With a vehicle:		
for initial licence	308.00	September 30th
for renewal	226.00	September 30th
For each additional vehicle		
for initial licence	259.00	September 30th
for renewal	226.00	September 30th
Without a vehicle:		
for initial licence	242.00	September 30th
for renewal	160.00	September 30th
For each instructor employed in such business:		
With a vehicle:		
for initial licence	308.00	March 31st
for renewal	226.00	March 31st
For each additional vehicle:		
for initial licence	259.00	March 31st
for renewal	226.00	March 31st
Without a vehicle:		
for initial licence	242.00	March 31st
for renewal	160.00	March 31st
Electricians:		
Electrical Contractor:		
for initial licence	201.00	April 30th
for renewal	64.00	April 30th
Master Electrician:		
for initial licence	201.00	April 30th
for renewal	64.00	April 30th
Maintenance Master Electrician:		
for initial licence	201.00	April 30th
for renewal	64.00	April 30th
		I

Exhibitions, Shows, Places of Amusement, Theatres and Otherwise:	
Places of Amusement	
for initial licence 143.00 Decemb	ner 31st
for renewal 45.00 December 175.00 for renewal	
Circus when held in a place not licensed under	, CI 5 15t
this by-law:	
for each day of operation 143.00	
for renewal 45.00	
Carnival:	
up to 3 attractions or rides 143.00	
for renewal 45.00	
4 or more attractions or rides 143.00	
for renewal 45.00	
Moving Picture Theatres, Theatres,	
Music Halls and Concert Halls:	
for initial licence 143.00 Decemb	oer 31st
for renewal 45.00 Decemb	oer 31st
Public Halls	
for initial licence 183.00 Decemb	er 31st
for renewal 85.00 December 1.00 December 1.0	er 31st
Foodstuffs:	
for each place where foodstuffs intended	
for human consumption are made for sale,	
offered for sale, stored or sold	
for initial licence 143.00 Decemb	er 31st
for renewal 45.00 Decemb	
Hairdressers' Shops:	
for initial licence 143.00 Decemb	er 31st
for renewal 45.00 Decemb	er 31st

Hawkers, Pedlars and Salesmen:		
with a motor vehicle or horsedrawn vehicle:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
with a push cart or on foot:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
for a helper on vehicle aforesaid:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Heating Contractor:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Master steam and hot water heating installer:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Master warm air heating installer		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Horsedrawn Vehicles used or kept for hire for		
the purpose of providing sightseeing tours:		
for initial licence - first vehicle	117.00	March 31st
for each additional vehicle	68.00	March 31st
for renewal - each vehicle	47.00	March 31st
Drivers:		
for initial licence	117.00	March 31st
for renewal	47.00	March 31st
Insulation Installer:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
Laundries:		
for each licence for a laundryman		
for each licence to a person who owns		
or operates a laundry:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st

Massage Parlours:		
for every person who owns or operates		
a massage parlour:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
for every massagist:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Meat - Vendors of:		
to sell fresh meat, other than horse meat,		
in quantities less than the quarter carcass:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
to sell fresh fish:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
to sell horse meat only, in quantities less than		
the quarter carcass:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Motor Vehicle Racing:		
to engage in racing of motor vehicles		
or motorcycles or holding motor vehicle		
or motorcycle races	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Motor Vehicles - Used for Hire:		
Drivers:		
for initial licence	142.00	December 31st
for renewal	36.00	December 31st
for renewar	30.00	December 31st
Motor Vehicles - Used for Hire:		
Owner of drive-self rental car:		
for initial licence	117.00	December 31st
for renewal	47.00	December 31st
Owner of drive-self motorcycle:		
for initial licence	117.00	December 31st
for renewal	47.00	December 31st
Owner of drive-self rental motor scooter:		
for initial licence	117.00	December 31st
for renewal	47.00	December 31st
Owner of drive-self rental snowmobile:		
for initial licence	117.00	December 31st
for renewal	47.00	December 31st

Old gold, other Precious Metals and Old Jewellery: Dealers therein		
for initial licence	143.00	May 31st
for renewal	45.00	May 31st
Pawnbrokers:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
D 1' 1 O		
Pedicab Owners	441.00	Manah 21a4
for initial license - first vehicle	441.00	March 31st
for each additional vehicle	382.00	March 31st
for renewal - each vehicle	371.00	March 31st
Pedicab Drivers		
for initial license	132.00	March 31st
for renewal	69.00	March 31st
101 Tellewai	07.00	Water 515t
Pet Shops:		
to keep a shop or place where animals or birds		
or both are sold or kept for sale:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
202 2020 11 42		
Plumbers:		
Plumbing contractor:		
for initial licence	217.00	December 31st
for renewal	70.00	December 31st
Master plumbers:		
for initial licence	217.00	December 31st
for renewal	70.00	December 31st
Maintenance master plumber:		
for initial licence	217.00	December 31st
for renewal	70.00	December 31st
Person who for hire or gain, and proprietary		
clubs having or keeping one or more Billiard,		
Pool or Bagatelle Tables:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Tot Tone was	15.00	December 51st
Public Address Systems:		
to own or operate a public address system,		
sound equipment or similar device:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st

Public Garages:		
including automobile service stations:		
for initial licence	186.00	December 31st
for renewal	88.00	December 31st
Refreshment, Places of:		
for each place for the reception or		
entertainment of the public, other than		
a standard hotel		
for initial licence	183.00	December 31st
for renewal	85.00	December 31st
Refreshment Vehicles:		
for initial licence - first vehicle	317.00	March 31st
for each additional vehicle	268.00	March 31st
for renewal - each vehicle	247.00	March 31st
for each driver of a refreshment vehicle:		
for initial licence	107.00	March 31st
for renewal	56.00	March 31st
for each assistant on a refreshment vehicle:		
for initial licence	107.00	March 31st
for renewal	56.00	March 31st
Renovators:		
Building renovators	204.00	Dagamban 21 at
for initial licence	204.00	December 31st
for renewal	92.00	December 31st
Chimney repairmen	204.00	D 1 21 4
for initial licence	204.00	December 31st
for renewal	92.00	December 31st
Building cleaners:		
to carry on business as a building cleaner:	1.60.00	5 1 21
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
for each building cleaner employed in such		
business:		
for initial licence	169.00	December 31st
for renewal	68.00	December 31st
School bus drivers:		
for initial licence	117.00	December 31st
for renewal	47.00	December 31st
Second-hand goods and shops, salvage shops,		
salvage yards and dealers		
for initial licence	143.00	May 31st
for renewal	45.00	May 31st
101 1011 11 11	.2.00	1.100) 5 150

Special Sale: for each \$1,000.00 of cost price to owner		
for initial licence	11.00	30 days from date
for renewal	3.00	of issue
		additional 30 days
Swimming Pool or Public Bath:		
for initial licence	143.00	December 31st
for renewal	45.00	December 31st
Taxicab Broker:		
for initial licence	78.00	September 30th
for renewal	31.00	September 30th
Tow Trucks:		
Owners:		
for initial licence - first vehicle	444.00	June 30th
for each additional vehicle	395.00	June 30th
for renewal	374.00	June 30th
Drivers:		
for initial licence	272.00	June 30th
for renewal	190.00	June 30th
Trailer Camp:		
per month per lot	21.00	
Trailer:		
for a trailer kept elsewhere than in a		
trailer camp for 30 days or longer in any		
year per month	20.00	
Transient Traders:		
in cities and towns	501.00	
persons who offer goods, wares		
or merchandise for sale by auction or		
otherwise, who are not on the assessment		
roll for business assessment for the current		
year or are on it for the first time		
for initial licence	143.00	
for renewal	45.00	

persons other than those included in the next two previous categories who, after the return of the assessment roll, commence to carry on business in premises in respect to which they are liable for business assessment

a sum computed by reference to the tax on s u c h business assessment which the person would required to pay for the current year in respect to the said premises in which h e h a s commenced business if he had been previously assessed and made liable for such tax, and shall be either one-half the amount of such tax for the whole year or proportionate part of the same year after he commences business whichever is the greater

Provided that the fee to be paid by a farmer resident in Ontario who offers for sale only the produce of his own farm, shall be	5.00	December 31st
Victualling House:		
for victualling house, ordinary or place where		
fruit, fish, oysters, clams or victuals are sold to		
be eaten therein		
for initial licence	183.00	December 31st
for renewal	85.00	December 31st
Vendor of Alcoholic Beverages		
for each sale location	501.00	December 31st
for renewal	501.00	December 31st